
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Cabinet
Agenda

MONDAY
1 APRIL 2019
7.00 pm

COURTYARD ROOM
HAMMERSMITH
TOWN HALL
KING STREET 
LONDON W6 9JU

Membership

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy

Date Issued
21 March 2019

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 020 8753 2368 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in
private to consider the exempt elements of items 6 and 7 which are exempt under
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the
information.

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should
not be held in private.

Members of the Public are welcome to attend.
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled 

access to the building

mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


DEPUTATIONS

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item
numbers 4-7 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The completed 
[...]
er consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.  

4.  CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2018/19 MONTH 9 - 31ST 
DECEMBER 2018 

17 - 70

5.  LAND ADJACENT TO NO. 245 BECHTEL HOUSE, HAMMERSMITH 
ROAD, W6 - SECTION 278 HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT WORKS & 
SECTION 38 HIGHWAY WORKS 

71 - 82



6.  AGREEMENT FOR DIRECT CONTRACT AWARD OF CONTRACTS 
FOR THE PROVISION OF DAY SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

83 - 91

This report has an appendix which contains information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act1972 and is 
not for publication. The appendix has therefore been circulated to 
Cabinet Members only.
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
from the proceedings for that discussion.

7.  DRUG AND ALCOHOL WELLBEING SERVICE CONTRACT 
EXTENSION AND VARIATION; AND THE ALCOHOL SERVICE 
CONTRACT EXTENSION 

92 - 105

This report has an appendix which contains information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act1972 and is 
not for publication. The appendix has therefore been circulated to 
Cabinet Members only.
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
from the proceedings for that discussion.

8.  FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 106 - 116

9.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Proposed resolution:

Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Cabinet
Minutes

Monday 4 March 2019

PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Adronie Alford
Councillor Andrew Brown

143. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the open and exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 
February 2019 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the 
proceedings, and that the outstanding actions be noted.

144. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

145. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________
[...]
get for Decent Neighbourhood Schemes.

3. To approve an addition to the Capital Programme Decent 
Neighbourhood Schemes to be funded from RtB 1-4-1 receipts and 
borrowing in respect of this purchase.  

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Page 14



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

156. DIRECT AWARD OF HEALTH VISITING AND SCHOOL NURSING 
CONTRACTS 

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet grants a waiver of the usual tendering requirements of 
Contract Standing Orders (CSO) on the grounds of extreme urgency and 
because this is in the Council’s overall interests, as provided for in CSO 3, 
in relation to the School Nursing Service and the Health Visiting Service.

2. That Cabinet approves a direct award of contract to Central London 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020 with provision for four contract extensions each of three months at 
the contract price set out in the exempt appendix.

3. That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director of Social Care & Public 
Services Reform in consultation with Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care the decisions on whether the contract extensions set 
out in paragraph 2 should be exercised. 

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

157. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Key Decision List was noted.

158. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

Page 15



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.07 pm

Chair

Page 16



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires the Chief Financial Officer 
(as the responsible officer) to ensure proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs. This report forms part of the Council’s budgetary control cycle for 2018/19. 
Budgetary control, which includes the regular monitoring of, and reporting on, 
budgets and taking corrective action to address overspends, is an essential 
requirement placed on Cabinet Members, the Chief Executive, and Directors in 
discharging the statutory responsibility. It is essential that additional steps are taken 
to manage the serious ongoing budget pressures facing the Council.

1.2. To facilitate the closing of the Accounts in line with statutory deadlines a significant 
amount of activity is required in a short period of time. A number of actions will be 
required which normally require Cabinet approval, for example final budget carry-
forwards, use of reserves, budget virements, level of bad debt provision etc. To meet 
the final accounts deadline, it is recommended that decision making in relation to 
these issues is delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services.

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

CABINET

1 APRIL 2019

CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2018/19 MONTH 9 – 31st DECEMBER 2018

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services – Councillor 
Max Schmid

Open Report

Classification - For decision and for information

Key Decision: Yes

Wards Affected: All

Accountable Director: Hitesh Jolapara – Strategic D
[...]
overspend was 
£6.4m. 

 Mitigating action plans of £0.914m are identified of which £0.554m (60%) 
represent a potential draw down from reserves rather than action to control 
expenditure or realise additional income.  

 The Departmental appendices identify underachievement against past savings 
targets. Business case development, delivery, monitoring and mitigating 
actions need improvement. 

1.9. The HRA forecast is a favourable variance of £4.490m. 

Page 18



2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. To approve that decision making in relation to production of final accounts to be 
delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services. 

2.2. To note the forecast General Fund outturn.

2.3. To note the HRA forecast underspend.

2.4. To agree the virements detailed in appendix 10.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. To report the revenue expenditure position and comply with Financial Regulations.

4. MONTH 9 GENERAL FUND

4.1. The forecast month 9 overspend is £6.208m with risks of £8.049m identified. This 
compares to a forecast overspend of £6.4m at month 9 last year. 

Table 1: 2018/19 General Fund gross forecast outturn variance 

Department1
Revised 
budget

£m

Forecast 
outturn 

variance
month 9 

£m

Forecast 
outturn 

variance
month 7 

£m
Children’s Services 40.359 3.200 2.916
Corporate Services 0.409 0.229 0.018
Finance & Governance 2.967 0.337 0.412
Growth & Place 10.173 (0.430) (0.313)
Public Service Reform 2.707 4.646 4.658
Residents’ Services 63.473 2.476 2.064
Controlled Parking Account (23.331) (1.837) (1.699)
Social Care 52.112 0.502 1.028
Centrally Managed Budgets 20.440 (0.290) (0.380)
Total 169.309 8.833 8.704
Adjustment for limiting use of the 
unallocated contingency to 50% and 
not distributing the contingency held 
for the 2018/19 pay award

0.000 (2.625) (2.625)

TOTAL 169.309 6.208 6.079

1 Figures in brackets represent underspends/ favourable movements

Page 19



5. M
[...]
278 highway 
improvement works outside no. 245 Bechtel House, Hammersmith Road, and 
approval for the expenditure of the estimated costs for the work, being 
£721,600. Funding for the highway improvement work has been secured from 
the developer by way of entering a section 278 agreement dated 2nd May 2018 
(“Initial s278 Agreement”). 

1.2. This funding will be used to drive key Council objectives including; greening the 
borough with new planters, low level shrubs and trees to improve biodiversity. 
Creating surface water run-off alignment to feed the new planters from the 
highway, reducing the demand on the combined sewer system.  Improving 
public health by creating enhanced walking and accessibility for pedestrians 
through the area, providing additional cycle parking and for community safety 
improving street lighting and local CCTV coverage.

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



1.3. This report also seeks approval to enter into a highway adoption agreement 
under section 38 (s38) of the Highways Act 1980, whereby the public/private 
boundary will be realigned to reflect the new layout of the highway. (Refer to 
the plan in Appendix C)

1.4. The highway works set out within this report are derived from the Heads of 
Terms set out within the s278 agreement, which focus on improvements to 
walking, accessibility and landscaping. Officers have addressed these 
requirements through the design development process and presented the 
recommendations within this report.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. To approve the expenditure of £721,600, being the cost for the s278 highway 
improvement works on Hammersmith Road, Shortlands and Chalk Hill Road.

2.2. To note that the main construction works are to be carried out by the Council’s 
Principal Highways Contractor, F.M Conway Ltd, under the existing Term 
Contract.

2.3. To approve entering into a legal agreement with the developer under section 
38 of the Highways Act 1980 for the purpose of the Council adopting land and 
creating a new section of highway land.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The estimated value of the s278 highway work is £721,600. As the value of the 
proposed s278 works is over £100,000 a Cabinet decision is required to 
approve the expenditure.

3.2. The Council are the highway authority for all highways within the borough 
(“Highway Authority”). The Highway Authority has various statutory duties 
under various act of parliament such as the Highways Act 1980 and Traffic 
Management Act 2004. Duties include but are not limited to maintain and carry 
out improvement works to the public highway, maintain adequate records of 
works and repairs carried out on the road and to maintain the volume and type 
of traffic use.

3.3. The formulation, management, and maintenance of a Local Implementation 
Plan (“LIP”) is a statutory duty for all London boroughs under the 1999 Greater 
London Authority Act. The LIP sets out how the borough will deliver the Mayor’s 
Transport Strategy including the improvement of highway roads.

4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES 

Background

4.1. Hammersmith Road (A315) is on the Strategic Road Network and spans 
east/west through the Borough from the eastern side of Hammersmith Gyratory 
towards Olympia. The location of where the works are to take place is, no. 245 

Page 72



Bechtel House, which is located on the southern side of Hammersmith Road 
between Butterwick and Shortlands (“the Site”).

4.2. In August 2014 planning permission was granted for the demolition of the 
existing building and redevelopment of the Site in the form of a new part 10-
storey, part 12-storey office building, with some retail and/or restaurant floor 
space at ground/first floor level (planning reference 2014/04242/FUL). 

4.3. Subsequently, on 2nd May 2018 the Council entered in to a s278 agreement 
with the developer. The Heads of Terms set out in the agreement include 
highway improvements on Hammersmith Road, Shortlands and Chalk Hill 
Road.

4.4. The s278 works on the public highway focuses on improvements to walking, 
accessibility and landscaping. Officers have addressed these requirements 
through the design development process and have provided details of the 
proposed improvements in section 4.5 (below). 

Proposals

4.5. The Initial Section 278 agreement works represent a significant improvement 
to the street environment, which include:

 Repaving of the footway on Hammersmith Road with York Stone 

 Improvements to existing street lighting and CCTV cameras

 Installation of planters with seating 

 A sustainable drainage system for surface water runoff.

 Installation of two semi-mature trees, low level planting and irrigation

 Walking & accessibility improvements including reducing crossing width 

for pedestrians on Chalk Hill Road at the junction with Shortlands 

 Repairing the footway paving at the rear of the Site on Chalk Hill Road

4.6. Details of the proposed highway improvements are shown on the plan in 
Appendix A and the visualisations in Appendix B. The main construction works 
are to be carried out by the Councils Principal Highways Contractor, F.M 
Conway Ltd, under the existing Term Contract.

5. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

5.1. In May 2018 the officers reviewed the developer’s proposals for the public 
highway and recommended changes in line with the Council’s current street-
smart design guidance. The main considerations by officers are outlined below.

5.2. The existing planter contains low level planting with mature trees and spans the 
length of the development site on Hammersmith Road. Keeping the planter in 
its current form would create a physical barrier for pedestrians and make 
access to the development difficult. The proposed layout shows six separate 

Page 73



planters with seating which will improve accessibility for pedestrians to/from the 
development and give the public highway a more open feel. 

5.3. The existing highway boundary follows the jagged line of the former 
development si
[...]
 
living at home with relative independence and carers are enabled to continue in 
their caring role. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. To approve a waiver under Contract Standing Order 3.1 for the requirement for 
seeking competitive tenders for the reasons set out in section 3 below.

2.2. To approve a direct award for 12 months from April 2019 to March 2020 for 
Nubian Life, Alzheimer’s Society and London Care, and six months for Notting 
Hill Genesis, from April 2019 to October 2019, whilst a review and procurement 
exercise is undertaken. 

2.3. To approve the establishment of a £35,000 grant fund from October 2019 to fund 
day service provision by local community groups.

Page 84



3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The contracts for each of the four service providers expired in March 2017, at 
which time a three Borough review of older people’s day centres was underway, 
covering WCC, RBKC and LBHF.  

3.2. During 2017 - 2018 the disaggregation of the shared services arrangement 
meant that the review no longer included Hammersmith & Fulham.  

3.3. In March 2018 the then Director of PSR issued providers with letters of comfort 
and provision has continued. 

3.4. A competitive procurement exercise is required in line with the Council’s 
Standing Orders and competition rules, but this must follow a strategic review of 
current provision, future demand, best practice and ultimately Hammersmith & 
Fulham’s preferred model of provision to ensure that what is procured is fit for 
purpose, sustainable and financially efficient. 

3.5. During this review and subsequent procurement, residents require continuity of 
services that provide a care and support system that promotes health and 
wellbeing, maximises individuals’ independence and prevents escalation to more 
costly services. 

3.6. Due to H&F CCG withdrawing their £75,440 investment in Nubian Life day centre 
the Council has had to increase its funding of this service to maintain financial 
sustainability and ensure se
[...]
 that the proposed contract awards are in the best interests of 
vulnerable residents and the provider market.  Risks associated with not 
agreeing an award are set out below:

 Not agreeing the waiver and the proposed direct contract awards would 
create a gap in service provision and leave eligible borough residents and 
their carers without the necessary support required to live as 
independently as possible in the community.

 The Council has a statutory duty under the Care Act 2014 to promote 
vulnerable peoples’ health and wellbeing in order to maximise their 
independence.

 Subject to approval, these contract waivers and direct awards will 
safeguard the Council against challenge due to ceasing these services 
without appropriate consultation and undertaking equalities impact 
assessments.

4.17. The analysis of options considered and their associated risks is set out in section 
five (5) below.  

5. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

Option One: Contract extension.  

This is the recommended option

5.1. Agree to directly awarding 12 month contracts to three providers (Nubian Life, 
Alzheimer’s Society, London Care), with a three month break clause in each. 

5.2. Agree to directly awarding a six month contracts Notting Hill Genesis with a three 
month break clause. 

5.3. The establishment of a £35,000 grant fund from October 2019 to fund day service 
provision by local community groups.

5.4. This will enable the strategic review to conclude whilst ensuring continuity of 
provision. The review will inform the development of a new model of provision 
that represents value for money and is fit for purpose, including the resilience to 
adapt to increasing need.   

Page 88



5.5. The Council will make an approximate £75,000 saving in 2019 – 2020.  
Subsequently, by embarking on a procurement exercise subsequent to local 
strategic review, the Council will seek to make a 15% efficiency saving on the 
current cost of existing services in support of the Cou
[...]
 Partnership and Organisational 
Development Officer
Nicola Ashton
Strategic Commissioner
Public Services Reform

Contact Details:

Tel: 0208 753 5809
Email julia.woodman@lbhf.gov.uk

E-mail: nicola.ashton@lbhf.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8753 5359

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. Hammersmith and Fulham council has been commissioning drug and alcohol 
services since 2013 from public health budgets since public health services moved 
from the NHS to local authorities. The services are well embedded in a wider network 
of service provision with longstanding collaborative and integrated relationships.

Page 92

Agenda Item 7

mailto:nicola.ashton@lbhf.gov.uk


1.2. There is a significant and growing body of evidence showing that investing in the 
prevention and treatment of drug and alcohol misuse improves social, physical, 
human and recovery capital. As individuals recover from their addiction or problem 
use, they increase their ability to access education, training, and employment, sustain 
appropriate housing, commit fewer crimes (for those who are offending) and improve 
relationships often reconnecting with their families and gain positive social networks.  
The impact of not investing in this will result in a negative impact on individuals, 
families and the community increasing costs to health and social care systems, 
criminal justice systems and increases demands on the welfare benefits system. 

1.3. Savings associated with the contract variation are detailed in section 3.5. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That Cabinet approves the award of an extension of the contract for the Substance 
Misuse Treatment Service for a further two years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2021 
at the contract price set out in exempt appendix A.

2.2. That Cabinet approves a contract variation to the Substance Misuse Treatment 
Service contract for a period of two (2) years from 1st April 2019 to 31st April 2021 at 
the contract price set out in the exempt appendix A.

2.3. That Cabinet approves an extension of the contract for the Alcohol Specific Treatment 
Service for a further two years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2021 at the contract 
price set out in the exempt appendix A. The current provider is Change, Grow, Live 
or CGL (previously named CRI at contract award). 

3. BACKGROUND

 Contract extensions for the core drug and alcohol services 
3.1. In 2015 a re-procurement of core drug and core alcohol services was agreed. 

Redesign was necessary to meet the changing needs of drug and alcohol users and 
simplify delivery arrangements. The redesign services focused on:

 managing a wider range of substances such as new psychoactive 
substances (‘Legal highs’, ‘designer drugs’)

 developing an asset-based community development model and increasing 
satellite and outreach working, increasing the focus on employability

 responding to the needs of families through early identification and 
prevention work prior to reaching crisis. A focus on hidden harm and 
prevention work with provision of bespoke training. 

 working with violent perpetrators and working with local criminal justice 
agencies, sharing intelligence, and supporting the case management of 
offenders on integrated offender management programmes.

3.2. On 2 March 2015 an approval to proceed report was agreed by Cabinet with a 
recommendation of delegated authority to the Cabinet Member to award the contract. 
The report sought approval for contracts valued at more than the Cabinet Member’s 
delegated authority, hence the request for a Leader’s Urgent Decision.

Page 93



3.3. On 22 December 2015 the Leader, via an urgent decision, approved three-year 
contracts for the Substance Misuse Treatment Service and the Alcohol Specific 
Treatment Service, in two lots with options to extend for a further two years. The 
contracts commenced on 1 April 2016 and will expire on 31 March 2019. 

3.4. The rationale for requesting the extension is that the services are performing well 
against contract requi
[...]
ble);

 Anything affecting the budget and policy framework set by the Council.

The Key Decisions List will be updated and published on the Council’s website on a 
monthly basis. 

NB: Key Decisions will generally be taken by the Executive at the Cabinet. 
If you have any queries on this Key Decisions List, please contact

Katia Neale on 020 8753 2368  or by e-mail to katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 106

Agenda Item 8

mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


Access to Cabinet reports and other relevant documents

Reports and documents relevant to matters to be considered at the Cabinet’s public meeting 
will be available on the Council’s website (www.lbhf.org.uk) a minimum of 5 working days 
before the meeting. Further information, and other relevant documents as they become 
available, can be obtained from the contact officer shown in column 4 of the list below. 

Decisions

All decisions taken by Cabinet may be implemented 5 working days after the relevant Cabinet 
meeting, unless called in by Councillors.

Making your Views Heard

You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this (and the date by 
which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown in the Cabinet agenda.

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2018/19

Leader:     Councillor Stephen Cowan 
Deputy Leader:     Councillor Sue Fennimore  
Cabinet Member for the Environment:     Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Cabinet Member for Housing:     Councillor Lisa Homan 
Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts:     Councillor Andrew Jones 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:     Councillor Ben Coleman
Cabinet Member for Children and Education:     Councillor Larry Culhane
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services:     Councillor Max Schmid 
Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform:     Councillor Adam Connell
Cabinet Member for Strategy:     Councillor Sue Macmi
[...]
ion.

3 June 2019

3 Jun 2019 Cabinet Member for 
Finance and 
Commercial Services

Ward(s):
All Wards

Cabinet

Reason:
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000

Offsite Records Storage Service

Offsite Records Storage Service, 
for the secure storage of 
documents and records in a 
physical format including paper, 
microfilms, microfiche and some 
objects. This will also include 
retrieval services with the 
capability of doing scan on 
demand as well as a bulk 
scanning service and secure 
destruction of records as 
requested.

PART OPEN

PART PRIVATE
Part of this report is exempt from 
disclosure on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Contact officer: 
Anthea Ferguson, 
Edward Crow
Tel: 02087536641,
Anthea.Ferguson@lbhf.gov.
uk, 
Edward.Crow@lbhf.gov.uk

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered.

Page 116


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 4 March 2019
	4 Corporate Revenue Monitor 2018/19 Month 9 - 31st December 2018
	5 Land Adjacent To No. 245 Bechtel House, Hammersmith Road, W6 - Section 278 Highway Improvement Works & Section 38 Highway Works
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Agreement For Direct Contract Award Of Contracts For The Provision Of Day Services For Older People
	7 Drug And Alcohol Wellbeing Service Contract Extension And Variation; And The Alcohol Service Contract Extension
	Substance Misuse Extension and Variation Open Appendix 1

	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions





Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Cabinet  hsf\’
Minutes

Monday 1 April 2019

PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council

Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader

Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment

Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services

159. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2019

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 March 2019 be

confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the
outstanding actions be noted.

160. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones and
Councillor Sue Macmillan.

161. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

162. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2018/19 MONTH 9 - 31ST DECEMBER
2018

RESOLVED:

1.  To approve that decision making in relation to production of final accounts
to be delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial
Services.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



2. To note the forecast General Fund outturn.
3. To note the HRA forecast underspend.
4. To agree the virements detailed in appendix 10.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

163. LAND ADJACENT TO NO. 245 BECHTEL HOUSE, HAMMERSMITH ROAD,
W6 - SECTION 278 HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT WORKS & SECTION 38
HIGHWAY WORKS

RESOLVED:

1.  To approve the expenditure of £721,600, being the cost for the s278
highway improvement works on Hammersmith Road, Shortlands and
Chalk Hill Road.

2. To note that the main construction works are to be carried out by the
Council’'s Principal Highways Contractor, F.M Conway Ltd, under the
existing Term Contract.

3. To approve entering into a legal agreement with the developer under
section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 for the purpose of the Council
adopting land and creating a new section of highway land.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



164. AGREEMENT FOR DIRECT CONTRACT AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR
THE PROVISION OF DAY SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE

Councillor Ben Coleman stated that due to H&F CCG withdrawing their
investment to one of the providers the Council had had to increase its funding
of this service to maintain financial sustainability and ensure service viability as
the service was at capacity. Further cuts in CCG funding were likely to happen
and the Council would need to find alternative routes to ensure service
continuity, as it could not continue to absorb all the costs.

RESOLVED:

1. To approve a waiver under Contract Standing Order 3.1 for the
requirement for seeking competitive tenders for the reasons set out in
section 3 in the report.

2. To approve a direct award for 12 months from April 2019 to March 2020
for Nubian Life, Alzheimer’s Society and London Care, and six months for
Notting Hill Genesis, from April 2019 to October 2019, whilst a review and
procurement exercise is undertaken.

3. To approve the establishment of a £35,000 grant fund from October 2019
to fund day service provision by local community groups.

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

165. DRUG AND ALCOHOL WELLBEING SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION
AND VARIATION; AND THE ALCOHOL SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet approves the award of an extension of the contract for the
substance misuse treatment service for a further two years from 1 April
2019 to 31 March 2021 at the contract price set out in exempt appendix A.

2. That Cabinet approves a contract variation to the substance misuse
treatment service contract for a period of two (2) years from 1 April 2019
to 31 April 2021 at the contract price set out in the exempt appendix A.

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



3. That Cabinet approves an extension of the contract for the alcohol specific
treatment service for a further two years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March
2021 at the contract price set out in the exempt appendix A. The current
provider is Change, Grow, Live or CGL (previously named CRI at contract
award).

Reason for decision:
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

166. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

The Key Decision List was noted.

167. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

None.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm

Chair

Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.



